
CABINET

Tuesday 11 September 2018
2 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Evans OBE, Chair
Councillor P Smith, Vice Chair
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor and Tuffin.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752  668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 03 September 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 
2018. 

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Leader's Announcements  

7. Monthly Activity Round Up  

8. Plymouth Railway Station Regeneration (to follow)  

9. Independence at Home - Contract Award Report  (Pages 11 - 18)

10. LGA Green Paper on 'The Lives we Want to Lead' for adult 
social care  

(Pages 19 - 
112)

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


11. Local Government Finance Settlement Green paper - draft 
response  

(Pages 113 - 
122)

12. Scrutiny - Select Committee Report on the Fisheries White 
Paper (to follow)  

13. Performance and Risk Monitoring Quarter 1  (Pages 123 - 
168)

Agenda

Part II  (Private Meeting)

To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following items on the agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is 
likely to be disclosed.

14. Plymouth Railway Station Regeneration  

15. Independence at Home - Contract Award Report  (Pages 169 - 
174)





DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





Cabinet Tuesday 14 August 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday 14 August 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor and Tuffin.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

18. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018.

20. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

21. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

22. Leader's Announcements  

The Leader made announcements on the following subjects –

 the visit to the Range’s new HQ at Derriford had been undertaken to mark the start 
of building the new offices;

 the appointment of Nigel Hurst as the Head of Contemporary Art at The Box;
 the largest double span cantilever in the county was built in Plymouth;
 the Ship Building campaign;
 the Life Jacket campaign;
 the appointment of Rob Watson as the Director of Marine Business Technology 

Centre.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


23. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Councillor McDonald (Cabinet member for Children and Young People)

(a) The 2 day OFSTED Inspection:
 OFSTED Inspectors did not identify any children at risk of harm of whom the local 

authority had not provided an appropriate service;
 Social Workers were well supported and morale was high;
 the Out of Hours services was seen inspected as good.

(b) Together for Childhood:
 Plymouth was one of four cities that bid for this project and was successfully chosen;
 this was a 10 year project;
 neighbourhoods were looked at and Ernesettle was selected.

Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet member for Health and Adult Social Care)  – 

 the social prescribing service based in Woseley trust had 
[...]
greater 
impact improving schools than academy chains.

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet member for Housing and Co-operative Development)  – 

 Homes England offered a £4.42m grant from the accelerated construction  fund, this 
will help open up over 450 homes;

 Plymouth City Council will be bidding to the Community Homes fund and will be 
open to bids until March 2020.

 there was concern surrounding announcements from Government regarding funding 
for homelessness;

 Plymouth City Council will be putting funding into homelessness;
 Plymouth City Council will be signing off a new Housing Standards Enforcement 

procedure to help tackle bad landlords;
 Co-op’s UK will be working with Plymouth City Council to map the city’s existing 

economy and to formulate  an action plan to double its size.

Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader) – 

 the Elizabethan house project team have been successful  in round 1 of their 
application to secure support for regeneration of the building;

 findings show around £500m invested in marketing Mayflower internationally to date 
and has an audience reach of 772m;

 £3m had been allocated from the Capital programme for the development of three 
new Heritage trails;

 congratulations to Matt Dixon who received a silver medal in the Mens Platform 
Diving Syncro in the European Championships;

 Tinside and Mountwise pools had seen their highest attendance in seven years;
 work had commenced on the Manadon Community Sports hub;
 highlighted the launch of the Summer Reading Challenge and that one of the city’s 

libraries had been awarded Beano’s library of the week;
 would like to congratulate the Elections team for their work in the recent bi-election;
 would like to congratulate the Events team for all their work over this busy period 

with Armed Forces Day, Plymouth Pride and Ocean City Sounds;
 the unveiling of the Nancy Astor Blue Plaque at Elliott Terrace;
 LGA commented on the high engagement of the Scrutiny training held in August.



Ca
[...]
d Cornwall Police with 
Dorset Police, while highlighting our request to both Police and Crime Commissioners 
and Chief Constables to review their arrangements for consultation to allow key 
stakeholders to review a business case that fully addresses our concerns prior to its 
submission to the Home Office.

25. Public Health Annual Report  

Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) and Ruth Harrell (Director 
for Public Health) introduced the report.  It was highlighted that –

 the cuts Public Health are facing from Government;
 what the Plymouth ask is when lobbying Government;
 the Thrive Plymouth 10 year programme and the good work being undertaken.
 the health inequalities in Plymouth

Action - Ruth Harrell (Director for Public Health) to produce a report showing the 
potential impact of cuts from government and circulate to Cabinet members.

Action –  the Public Health Annual Report to be uploaded to Plymouth City Council 
Website and to be show on screens in libraries.



For the reasons set out in the report Cabinet agreed –

1. to note the report and offer reflection on the approaches being taken to support 
health and wellbeing of adults in the City through the partner activity described;

2. to offer feedback and suggestions on dissemination of the report in council wards 
either as a whole or in aspects of its content;

3. to offer feedback on the challenges identified to support the reduction of health 
inequalities within Plymouth.

26. Quarter 1 Finance Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet member for Finance) introduced the report.  It was highlighted 
that –

 inherited a budget in which there was £2.4m overspend;
 £11m savings to be derived this year due to cuts by Government
 Cabinet members have been working hard with Service Directors to identify savings;

For the reasons set out in the report Cabinet agreed –

1. to note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to
reduc
[...]
ing and Co-operative Development) 
introduced the report. Emma Rose (Strategic Development Manager) was also present for 
questioning. It was highlighted that – 

 the National Audit Office review on Universal Credit;
 help offered for people struggling with Council tax on Universal Credit;
 the difficulty obtaining data from DWP;
 a Select Committee to take place in the autumn to discuss Universal credit;
 Concerns were raised by Councillor Penberthy and Councillor Evans at the previous 

administrations’ failure to maximise benefit of the Discretionary Housing Payment 
grant.

For the reasons set out in the report Cabinet agreed –

1. Cabinet support the recommendations made by the Select Committee Review on 
Universal Credit and the Portfolio Holder monitors the progress of the associated 
actions.

In addition Cabinet agreed changes to recommendation 3 to include –

That the Group Leaders write to the Permanent Secretary seeking –

 implementation of default automatic direct payment for the housing element of 
Universal Credit to social and private landlords with an opt out;

 to improve communications between Department for Work and Pensions and 
private landlords;

 to improve lawful data sharing between Department for Work and Pensions and 
Plymouth City Council;

 to provide a mechanism for confirming entitlement to Universal Credit, at an earlier 
stage, in order to progress Discretionary Housing Payment applications when they 
are needed;



29. Scrutiny Recommendations - 100% Business Rate Retention  

Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting) and Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet 
member for Finance) introduced the report.  It was highlighted that –

 the Government have proposed a new pilot from the 1 Aril 2019 for 75% business 
rates;

 the potential impact of not being renewed into the business rates pilot scheme.

For the reasons set out in the report Cabinet agreed –

1. to approve the recommendation from the Performance, Finance and Custom
[...]
n the 
Corporate Plan and the Plymouth Plan: 

• Service design was co-produced by stakeholders and so is democratic;
• reflects the City’s commitment to provide high quality, safe support to some of the 

most    vulnerable people and so reflects responsibility;
• address inequality by supporting all adults through promoting independence, where an 

assessed need is identified and so is fair;
• requires all stakeholders to work together and work in partnership.



OFFICIAL 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Service in Year 2019/20 Comparison Annual 
Hours

Hourly 
Rate Estimated Cost

Reablement - If tender wasn't introduced 78,210 £30.29 £2,368,981

Independence- New tender 78,210 £20.00 £1,564,200

As a result of reducing the hourly rate by £10.29, in 2018/19 we estimate to achieve a saving of 
(£262k). This assumes the same level of hours will continue. In 2019/20 we estimate to achieve 
a saving of (£805k) in this area, again this assumes the level of hours will continue.

These efficiencies are already built into the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

It is important to note that in the interests of protecting public funding the block contract 
terms and conditions allow for payment for only actual hours delivered.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management:

These services will contribute towards the delivery of the Integrated Commissioning Strategies 
and the Ethical Care Charter.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
To award a five year contract, containing an option to extend the contract for a further two 
years in annual increments, to the successful tenderer for the delivery of an 
Independence@Home service, incorporating a Rapid Discharge service from the Plymouth 
hospitals and a Reablement service, identified in the Part 2 report. The tender evaluation 
process has determined that the provider has the critical knowledge and experience to provide 
this service and that considering all evaluation criteria has offered the ‘most economically 
advantageous tender’.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

1. Do nothing
This is not the preferred option because this would leave the city without a Rapid Discharge 
Service or a Reablement service. It is also a statutory requirement for every Local Authority to 
provide a Reablement type service. 

The cost of the current Reablement service remains considerably higher than the independent 
sector provision. Alternative strategies to improve value for money need to be pursued whilst 
ensuring continuity of a quality intermediate care support service delivering good outcomes for 
individuals.



OFFICIAL 

Existing providers could pick up the 1,500 hours a week that is required to deliver these 
services but in the current climate the current providers do not have the capacity to deliver 
these hours.

This would leave approximately 170 vulnerable people without home care support in the 
community, which has been identified as a required need as part of their support plan

2. Extend Exisiting Contracts
Both the Rapid Discharge Service and the Reablement contract have expired or will expire this 
year without any further extensions available.  

Published work / information:

Equality Impact Assessment
 S:\Social Services\Community Care\Commissioning Team\PROCUREMENTS\Current 

tender exercises\Independence@Home - Take 2\04. Equality Impact Assessment\2018-
8-06 EIA Independence@Home FINAL.doc

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Business case  - review of 
personal services

x

Equality Impact assessment x
  

Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by 
the decision, as follows (insert references of Finance, Legal and Monitoring Officer reps, a
[...]
 of keeping adults protected and 
focusing on prevention and early intervention in the Plymouth City Council Corporate Plan by 
ensuring that Plymouth’s voice is represented in the shaping of new social care legislation. The 
Council has committed to provide strong, democratic community leadership in decisions affecting the 
city, to care about the impact of the actions of others, to be open and champion fairness, and to 
work with partners to serve the best interests of the city and its communities. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The LGA Green Paper has no direct implications for the Council’s financial planning, but will be used 
to inform the Government’s forthcoming Green Paper on adult social care. Resulting legislation is 
likely to have significant financial implications for Plymouth City Council and its health and social care 
partners although this is not possible to quantify until government proposals are published. 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

No direct implications

Equality and Diversity:



OFFICIAL 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   An equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as and when new government legislation is published.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Cabinet agrees that -

1. a response to the consultation LGA Green Paper for adult social care and wellbeing should be 
submitted by the closing date of 26th September 2018;

2. the sign off of the consultation response is delegated to Cllr Ian Tuffin, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care in consultation with Cllr. Mark Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

A ‘do nothing’ option has been considered however this has been rejected due to the importance of 
the upcoming legislation on health and social care and the potential impact on Plymout
[...]
ange of 
major issues affecting the resources of Plymouth City Council. 

__________________________________________________________________________



OFFICIAL

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above. 

Equality and Diversity:

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 
policies.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That Cabinet:
 note the revised set of key performance indicators against the new Corporate Plan  
 discuss and note the Corporate Plan Quarter One Performance Report
 note that further work on indicators relating to the priorities for Quality jobs and valuable skills, 

Economic growth that benefits as many people as possible and A vibrant cultural offer is still 
underway to further enrich the analysis, which will be available from Quarter Two. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:

None:- This report forms part of the Council’s agreed performance management framework.

Published work / information:

Background papers:
Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Corporate Plan 2018-22

Sign off:  
Fin djn.18

.19.72
Leg lt/311

11/28
08

Mon 
Off

lt/311
11/28
08

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Giles Perritt
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes



Corporate Plan 2018-22 - Quarter One 2018/19 update OFFICIAL

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19
Performance and Risk Team, Plymouth City Council



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19 Page 2 of 43
OFFICIAL

The Corporate Plan

The Plymouth City Council 
Corporate Plan 2018-2022 sets 
out our mission of ‘making 
Plymouth a fairer city, where 
e
[...]
n year data is available to compare against target, or no target has been set.

Structure of this Report



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19 Page 4 of 43
OFFICIAL

1,455

765

Gross 
additional 
homes 
delivered

75.2%

74.6%

Employment 
rate

90.1%

90.0%

Young 
people in 

Education, 
Employment 
or Training

Improvements have been seen under ‘A Growing City’ in quarter one (or based on latest available data). ‘A Growing City’ consists of seven priorities, each 
with one or two key performance indicators (KPIs) and performance for all indicators is summarised below. More detail on each KPI given in the following 
pages. 

A Growing City – Quarter One Summary

77%

Cleanliness 
Index inspected 
areas judged as 

acceptable

40.6%

38.8%

Household 
waste sent 

for 
recycling, 
reuse or 

composting

5,116,000

4,638,733

Visitor 
numbers

71.5%

Residents’ 
view of 

Plymouth’s 
offer

43%

40%

Public 
satisfaction 
with traffic 

flow

97.8%

97.6%

Public 
satisfaction 

with the 
condition 
of roads

A clean and 
tidy city (p. 5)

A green sustainable city 
that cares about the 
environment (p. 14)

An efficient transport 
network (p. 6)

A broad range 
of homes (p. 8)

Economic growth that benefits 
as many people as possible (p. 9)

Quality jobs and 
valuable skills 

(p. 10)

A vibrant cultural 
offer (p. 12)

26.2%

21.9%

Spend on 
small and 
medium 

enterprises



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19 Page 5 of 43
OFFICIAL

What we measure: The cleanliness and condition of streets using the Land Audit Management System (LAMS). This is a new method of measuring 
street cleanliness and allows us to compare ourselves to other members of the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) performance network who 
use the same method. It consists of three elements: street cleanliness, ground maintenance conditions, and the presence of hard surface weeds. 

Why we measure i
[...]
 will have occurred from the 
types of requirements that the organisation has and the length of time given to source the requirements. The procurement team is responsible for achieving 
the best value for the Council and whilst we endeavour to request quotations from SME suppliers, contracts must be awarded to the most suitable and 
economically advantageous supplier. Preferential treatment cannot be given to SME suppliers if their quotation is not in the best interests of the Council.

What needs to happen? We are working with departments and implementing category management to provide a greater overview of the 
organisation’s requirements. This will ensure that sufficient time is given to engaging the market and supporting organisations (including SMEs) to understand 
each opportunity and provide guidance and support on how to tender for the goods, services or works. In addition, we are looking at the way in which we 
advertise requirements.

Economic growth that benefits as many people as possible
Spend on Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs)

How have we done? 21.9%
Decline of 4.3 percentage points from 26.2% in quarter four 
2017/18, which is a decline of 16.4%.

Trend rating: Red

Target for 2018/19: 26.0%
Performance in quarter one is 4.1 percentage points (15.8%) 
below the target.

Target rating: Red
 Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4

 0%
 5%

 10%
 15%
 20%
 25%
 30%

 2017/18  2018/19  2018/19 target

 % of spend on small and medium enterprises



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19 Page 10 of 43
OFFICIAL

What we measure: The percentage of people aged 16 to 64 years in Plymouth that are employed, including full time, part time and self-employed – the 
employment rate is sourced from the quarterly Office for National Statistics (ONS) survey.

Why we measure it: The employment rate shows the health of the employment market within the city.

 Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4
 74.0%

 74.5%

 75.0%

 75.5%

 76.0%

 2017/18  2018/19

 Employment rate

W
[...]


The Strategic Director of Place chairs the ADEPT regional group, which is looking at setting up a sub-national transport body including Cornwall and Dorset 
local authorities. The Transport body has been the subject of a ‘Plymouth Ask’ highlighting the link between the ‘Plymouth Ask’ and our influence in other 
regional groups. 

What are we worried about? Local Economic Partnerships are to have an increasing influence following a Government review. One of our priorities 
will be to ensure that the influence of local authorities is not diminished. 

What needs to happen? Making sure that the joint committee functions well, is effective, and has a strong relationship with Local Economic 
Partnerships, ensuring clarification of working relationships and that we have the right skills and resources in place to support.

A strong voice for Plymouth regionally and nationally
Regional influence



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19 Page 43 of 43
OFFICIAL

This report was produced by the Plymouth City Council Performance and Risk Team. For further information, please contact:

Andrew Loton
Senior Performance Advisor
Chief Executive Office
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth
PL1 3BJ

andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk

Further Information

mailto:andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk







	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	9 Independence at Home - Contract Award Report
	10 LGA Green Paper on 'The Lives we Want to Lead' for adult social care
	LGA Green Paper Cabinet Brief 110918 Final V
	The-lives-we-want-to-lead-LGA-Green-Paper-July-2018.pdf Final V

	11 Local Government Finance Settlement Green paper - draft response
	13 Performance and Risk Monitoring Quarter 1
	Corporate Plan 2018-22 Quarter One 2018-19

	15 Independence at Home - Contract Award Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 11 September 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday 11 September 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor P Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor and Tuffin.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Haydon and Dann

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.49 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast at www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, 
the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

30. Declarations of Interest  

Name Minute Number Reason Interest

Councillor Jon 
Taylor

37 Employee of NEW 
Devon Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group

Personal

31. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

32. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair referred to the Government’s final plans for redrawing House of Commons 
constituency boundaries under a new system. The Chair highlighted that the proposals had 
been based on of date information and would impact Plymouth considerably.  The Chair 
advised it would be his intention to write to the Government opposing and such proposals 
and expressing dismay on their imposition on the City.  

33. Plymouth Railway Station Regeneration  

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader) introduced the report on Plymouth Railway Regeneration. 
Councillor Evans OBE advised that the Railway Station was the City’s most important 
gateway providing often providing the first and last impression of Plymouth for visitors to 
the City.  The work undertaken in respect of the Railway Station regeneration had been 
lauded as innovative and an example of national best practice. 

Following a short presentation and from Mark Brunsdon (Head of Strategic Development 
Projects) and Trevor Goff (Principal Surveyor) Cabinet agreed to - 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


1. Approve the Business Case (as detailed in the Part II report);

2. Delegate the award of demolition and construction contracts to Anthony Payne, 
Strategic Director for Place.

(The order of the agenda was amended at the request of the Chair)

34. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 August 2018.

(The order of the agenda was amended at the request of the Chair)

35. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Cabinet members provided an update on the work they had undertaken in the last month. 

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) provided 
an update on – 

 Plymouth Studio School and related hardship fund
 Careers enterprise fund
 Pressure in Early Years Provision – a report would be provided to a future meeting 

of the Cabinet 

Councillor Sue McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) provided and 
update on – 

 Consultation on better services for Children Young People and Families in 
neighbourhoods has begun and will close of the 31 October 2018.

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development) 
provided and update on –

 The second year for the rough sleeping initiative grant.

36. Independence at Home - Contract Award Report  

Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) introduced the 
report and made recommendations for the award of an Independence at Home contract to 
a local provider.  Following a short discussion Cabinet agreed -  

1. to award a five year contract, containing an option to extend the contract for a 
further two years in annual increments, to the successful tenderer for the delivery of 
an Independence at Home service, incorporating a Rapid Discharge service from the 
Plymouth hospitals and a Re-ablement service, identified in the Part 2 report; 



2. the tender evaluation process has determined that the provider has the critical 
knowledge and experience to provide this service and that considering all evaluation 
criteria has offered the ‘most economically advantageous tender’.

37. LGA Green Paper on 'The Lives we Want to Lead' for adult social care  

Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet member for Adult Health and Social Care) introduced a 
report on the LGA Green Paper “ The lives we want to lead” relating to adult social care.   
Following a short debate Cabinet agreed that– 

1. a response to the consultation LGA Green Paper for adult social care and wellbeing 
should be submitted by the closing date of 26th September 2018;

2. the sign off of the consultation response is delegated to Cllr Ian Tuffin, Cabinet Member 
for Health and Adult Social Care in consultation with Cllr. Mark Lowry, Cabinet Member 
for Finance.

38. Local Government Finance Settlement Green paper - draft response  

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced a report on the Local 
Government Finance Settlement Consultation 2019/20/.  Following a short debate Cabinet 
agreed the consultation response as attached at Appendix of the report. 

39. Scrutiny - Select Committee Report on the Fisheries White Paper  

Councillor Jonny Morris (Chair of the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) introduced the report the select committee held to 
consider the Fisheries White Paper. 

Following a short debate Cabinet agreed – 

1. to support the recommendations made by the Select Committee Review on the 
Council’s launch of a sustainable fishing plan;

2. the responses to DEFRA’s fishing white paper – Sustainable Fisheries for Future 
Generations;

3. to thank the Committee and Chair for the exemplary work undertaken at the 
review. 

40. Performance and Risk Monitoring Quarter 1  

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet member for Finance) introduced the report and provided 
Cabinet members with highlights from the report.  Following a short discussion Cabinet 
agreed to -

1. note the revised set of key performance indicators against the new Corporate Plan;



2. discuss and note the Corporate Plan Quarter One Performance Report;

3. note that further work on indicators relating to the priorities for Quality jobs and 
valuable skills, Economic growth that benefits as many people as possible and A 
vibrant cultural offer is still underway to further enrich the analysis, which will be 
available from Quarter Two. 

41. Leader's Announcements  

The Leader made announcements with regards to – 

 Plymouth’s House of Fraser Store
 Making Millbay Happen - £5.5m capital investment to link the City Centre to the Sea
 Visitor Plan Refresh
 National Marine Park
 Box Topping Out Ceremony
 Visit from the Arts Council England National Council 

(The order of the agenda was amended at the request of the Chair)


